
MINUTES OF CALLED MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, HELD ON THE

8TH DAY OF MAY, 1995AT 11:30 A.M

.

On the 8th dayof May, 1995theCity Council of the City of Lufkin, Texas,convened
in a Called Meeting in the Council Chambersof City Hall with the following
membersthereof,to wit:

Louis A. Bronaugh
Don Boyd
PercySimond
Larry Kegler
Bob Bowman
JackGorden,Jr.
C. G. Maclin
Ron Wesch
Darryl Mayfield
Bob Flournoy
Atha Stokes

Mayor
Mayor pro tem
Councilman,Ward No. 1
Councilman,Ward No. 3
Councilman,Ward No. 4
Councilman,Ward No. 5
City Manager
Asst. City Manager/PublicWorks
Asst. City Manager/Finance
City Attorney
City Secretary

beingpresent,and

Tucker Weems Councilman,Ward No. 6

ing absentwhenthe following businesswastransacted.

1. Meetingwasopenedwith prayerby Mayor pro tem Don Boyd.

2. CANVASS OF MAY 6 ELECTION

Mayor Bronaugh stated that the first item for considerationwas canvassingthe
electionof May 6.

The following electionresultswere recorded:

EARLY VOTING VOTES BY WARD TOTAL VOTES

WARD 1

PercySimond,Jr.
OscarD. Kennedy

160
32

224
76

384
108

WARD 3

Betty J. Jones
Jim Head
Alex Alexander,Jr.

87
20
19

49
25
27

136
45
46

Mayor Bronaughstatedthat 318 voteshadbeencastin Early Voting; 300 votescast
in Ward 1; and,101 votesin Ward 3.

Mayor Bronaugh statedthat Councilman Simond would retain his place on the
Council asCouncilmemberof Ward 1, and that Betty J. Joneswould representWard
3 asCouncilmember.

Motion was madeby CouncilmanDon Boyd and secondedby CouncilmanLarry
Kegler that canvassof the May 6 electionbe approvedaspresented. A unanimous
affirmative votewas recorded.
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3. OATH OF OFFICE ADMINISTERED - PERCY A. SIMOND, WARD 1- BETTY J

.

JONES, WARD 3-JUDGE GERALD GOODWIN

JudgeGeraldGoodwin,District Court 159, administeredthe oath of office to newly
electedCouncilmembers,PercyA. Simond,Jr. - Ward 1, andBetty J. Jones- Ward 3.

Mayor Bronaughpresenteda Certificateof Electionto Mr. Simondand Mrs. Jones.

Mayor Bronaughstatedthat Mrs. Joneswill be the first womanto serveon the City
Council of the City of Lufkin.

Mayor BronaughcongratulatedLarry Kegler on being electedto the Lufkin School
Board.

Mr. Kegler thankedthe City employees,and fellow Councilmembers, for their
supportduring his tenureon the Council.

Mrs. Jonesstatedthat shewasexcited aboutthis new positionand looked forward to
working with eachmemberof the Council.

4. COMMENTS

Mayor Bronaughstatedthat June8 wasbeingconsideredasthe datefor the Planning
Retreatto beheld at PineIsland.

Councilmembersextendedtheir congratulationsto Mr. Simond and Mrs. Jones.

City ManagerMaclin statedthat therewill be a Public Hearingfor the TulaneDrive
improvementsTuesdayat 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

Mayor Bronaughstatedthat on May 15 at 10:00 a.m. therewill be an OpenHouse
celebrationat Fire StationNo. 2

Mayor Bronaughstatedthat the annualDFTCOG meetingwill be held at the Civic
Centeron Thursday,May 25th.

5. Therebeing no further businessfor consideration,meeting adjournedat 11:53
a.m.

Louis A Bronaugh- Ma or

Atha Stokes- City Secretary
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