## MINUTES OF CALLED MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LUFKIN, TEXAS, HELD ON THE 8TH DAY OF MAY, 1995 AT 11:30 A.M.

On the 8th day of May, 1995 the City Council of the City of Lufkin, Texas, convened in a Called Meeting in the Council Chambers of City Hall with the following members thereof, to wit:

Louis A. Bronaugh	Mayor	
Don Boyd	Mayor pro tem	
Percy Simond	Councilman, Ward No. 1	
Larry Kegler	Councilman, Ward No. 3	
Bob Bowman	Councilman, Ward No. 4	
Jack Gorden, Jr.	Councilman, Ward No. 5	
C. G. Maclin	City Manager	
Ron Wesch	Asst. City Manager/Public Works	
Darryl Mayfield	Asst. City Manager/Finance	
Bob Flournoy	City Attorney	
Atha Stokes	City Secretary	

being present, and

Tucker Weems

Councilman, Ward No. 6

being absent when the following business was transacted.

1. Meeting was opened with prayer by Mayor pro tem Don Boyd.

## 2. CANVASS OF MAY 6 ELECTION

Mayor Bronaugh stated that the first item for consideration was canvassing the election of May 6.

The following election results were recorded:

	EARLY VOTING	VOTES BY WARD	TOTAL VOTES
WARD 1			
Percy Simond, Jr. Oscar D. Kennedy	160 32	224 76	384 108
WARD 3			
Betty J. Jones Jim Head Alex Alexander, Jr	87 20 . 19	49 25 27	136 45 46

Mayor Bronaugh stated that 318 votes had been cast in Early Voting; 300 votes cast in Ward 1; and, 101 votes in Ward 3.

Mayor Bronaugh stated that Councilman Simond would retain his place on the Council as Councilmember of Ward 1, and that Betty J. Jones would represent Ward 3 as Councilmember.

Motion was made by Councilman Don Boyd and seconded by Councilman Larry Kegler that canvass of the May 6 election be approved as presented. A unanimous affirmative vote was recorded.

5/08/95

## 3. <u>OATH OF OFFICE ADMINISTERED - PERCY A. SIMOND, WARD 1 - BETTY L. JONES, WARD 3 - JUDGE GERALD GOODWIN</u>

Judge Gerald Goodwin, District Court 159, administered the oath of office to newly elected Councilmembers, Percy A. Simond, Jr. - Ward 1, and Betty J. Jones - Ward 3.

Mayor Bronaugh presented a Certificate of Election to Mr. Simond and Mrs. Jones.

Mayor Bronaugh stated that Mrs. Jones will be the first woman to serve on the City Council of the City of Lufkin.

Mayor Bronaugh congratulated Larry Kegler on being elected to the Lufkin School Board.

Mr. Kegler thanked the City employees, and fellow Councilmembers, for their support during his tenure on the Council.

Mrs. Jones stated that she was excited about this new position and looked forward to working with each member of the Council.

## 4. **COMMENTS**

Mayor Bronaugh stated that June 8 was being considered as the date for the Planning Retreat to be held at Pine Island.

Councilmembers extended their congratulations to Mr. Simond and Mrs. Jones.

City Manager Maclin stated that there will be a Public Hearing for the Tulane Drive improvements Tuesday at 5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers.

Mayor Bronaugh stated that on May 15 at 10:00 a.m. there will be an Open House celebration at Fire Station No. 2 .

Mayor Bronaugh stated that the annual DETCOG meeting will be held at the Civic Center on Thursday, May 25th.

5. There being no further business for consideration, meeting adjourned at 11:53 a.m.

Louis A. Bronaugh - Mayor

Atha Stokes - City Secretary

5/08/95

2